

No. 11-1160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
THE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JACK R. BIERIG
Counsel of Record
BEN J. KEITH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000
jbierig@sidley.com
bkeith@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Anticompetitive Mergers of Hospitals, Including Public Hospitals, Adversely Affect the Ability of Physicians to Care for Patients 5

II. This Court Should Not Decide this Case in a Way That Calls into Question the Immunity from the Federal Antitrust Laws of Actions by State Professional Licensure Boards Such as State Boards of Medicine and Dentistry – Regardless of the Composition of Such Boards 7

 A. The State Action Doctrine and its Application to Professional Licensure Boards 7

 B. Application of the State Action Doctrine in this Case 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asheville Tobacco Bd. v. F.T.C.</i> , 263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959)	14
<i>California Liquor Dealers v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	8, 10
<i>Charley’s Taxi Radio Dispatch v. SIDA of Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Cine 42nd Street Theater Corp. v. Nederlander Org.</i> , 790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986)	11
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	9, 10, 14, 17
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	9, 16
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	15, 17
<i>Earles v. State Board of Certified Public Accountants</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1988)	10, 11, 12
<i>F.T.C. v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987)	13

<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	12, 13
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	8
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	6
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Mass. Bd. of Registration in Optometry</i> , 110 F.T.C. 549 (1988)	3
<i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (Feb. 3, 2011)	3, 12
<i>Norman's on the Waterfront, Inc. v. Wheatley</i> , 444 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1971)	13, 14
<i>Okla. State Bd. of Veterinary Medical Examiners</i> , 113 F.T.C. 138 (1990)	3
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	2, 7, 8, 9, 17

<i>Porter Testing Lab v. Board of Regents,</i> 993 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	8
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry,</i> 138 F.T.C. 229 (2004)	3
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital</i> <i>Serv. Dist. No. 1,</i> 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,</i> 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	9, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Va. Bd. of Funeral Dirs. & Embalmers,</i> 138 F.T.C. 645 (2004)	3
<i>Washington State Elec. Contractors Ass'n v.</i> <i>Forest,</i> 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
Statutes	
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-71(5)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(1)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(3)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(4)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(5)	15

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(7) 15

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(10) 15

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(12) 14

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(14) 15

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(17) 15

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-75(21) 15

Other Authorities

Martin Gaynor & Robert Town, *The Impact of
Hospital Consolidation – Update*, <http://www.rwjf.org/pr/product.jsp?id=74582> 5

Letter from F.T.C. to Alabama State Board of
Medical Examiners, [www.ftc.gov/os/2010/11/
101109alabamabrdme.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/11/101109alabamabrdme.pdf) (Nov. 3, 2010) 3
